4K ROM
Read-Only Memory
Plug-In Printed Circuit
Assembly Instructions
April 1977
•
L J. Austirl
Copyright 1977

24-pin sockets for integrated circuits.
l4-pin sockets for integrated circuits.
Each ma~~e~7with its type designation;
5 type+M-, 1 type 7400N,2 type 7404N,
1 type 7420N, 1 type 7493AN,1 type 74154.
+"-
-rWAIT SIAlES
t:::::::1
ADO SW,
t::::::)
ROM 9ROM10ROM 11ROM 12ROM13-t- ROM 16 ROM 15 ROM 14
I • ... I.. i .... i .... \ HI.' .... 1 i
B
133
T33
R~'~
E
~
~
5
"
"
[£ij) I:fJlI [ill] [£I]
Oil 0,0 D· D·
- ..,.
[£:ill ~
07 D· ~
ROMIROM 2ROM 3ROM4ROM 5ROM 6ROM 7ROM 8
@!I If1tl IlliI I:lliI m flli1 § rn rn §J [ill) (illJ l:illJ l::f.j]
...--_...:.+--~ + + ... ... + +
i Iii iiI! IfI' ill 111 1111 iii i
0000000000000000
~~ t; ~f ~= :t f= ;~ f: :t t~~t tl~ ~t ~~4 f~ l~f f~ fk ~t f!3~ f2~ ~ t~~~ f~ ~f f~~f f~
OQQOOOOOOOCOOOCO
G" 8+ ~ " 9 OO[:4:]~[:3::]ID[:2:]OO[:':]
t-
Figure 2. Location of Components Included in Bag #1.
+"
?::
~
:3:
• • •
Heat Sinks and Power Supply Components Select one heat sink, the type
7805 integrated circuit, one screw, and a nut for assembly to the
board at the area marked 7805. Use a needle-nose pliers to bend each
of the 3 IC leads at right angles to match the hole spacing on the
board; the tab on the side opposite the 3 leads will be attached to
the heat sink and board with the screw (through the back) and the nut
(on the top). Solder all three leads to the foil pattern on the back
of the board. Then clip off any excess lead lengths. Select the other
heat sink, the type 2N2955 power transistor, and the other screw and
nut. Use the same procedure to mount this transistor and heat sink at
the location marked T33; this orientation places the emitter at the left,
the collector at the center, and the base at the right as shown in Fig. 2.
Resistor Obtain the 510n resistor from the bag. Use a needle-nose
pliers to bend the leads at right angles to match the hole spacing on
the board at the R35 location. Insert the leads through the holes for
R35 and hold it while you turn the board over and bend the leads out at
a slight angle to hold the resistor on the board. Solder each lead on
the back of the board and clip off any excess lead length. Test the
resistor to see that it is secure mechanically and electrically.
Diode Obtain the IN4740 diode from the bag. Use a needle-nose pliers
to bend the leads at right angles to match the hole spacing on the board
at location 01. Orient the diode with its banded end (cathode) at the
bottom and insert its leads through the holes at 01. Hold the diode on
the board while you turn the board over and bend the leads out at a slight
angle. Solder both leads to the board terminals and clip off any excess
lead lengths. Check for mechanical and electrical security.
NOTE: Be sure the cathode-end of the diode points DOWN on the
board; the wrong orientation can result in permanent damage.
6.8 uF Capacitors Select the two 6.8 uF capacitors from the bag. Note
that they include a marking that identifies the + lead, which must be
matched with the + mark on the board. Place one capacitor at the C8